was P25.3, or P41.5 lower than the carrying amount before the appraisal.  Accordingly,
an impairment loss equal to P41.5 should have been recognized in 2006.  To correct
this, the Parent Company restated the balance of investment property by reducing it by
P41.5.

(b) Adjustment to Correct the 2008Beginning Balance of Deferred Tax Assets

The Parent Company adjusted the beginning balance of  2008 deferred tax assets  to
conform  with  the  outstanding  balance  at  that  date  of  the  following  temporary
differences:

Allowance for impairment losses on:
Loans and discounts P 7.0
Investment properties 3.4
Accounts receivable ( 2.6)

Retirement liability   2.4

Net deferred tax adjustment P   10.2

59

The  following  schedules  present  the  specific  accounts  affected  by  the  prior  period
adjustments in the 2009 and 2008 statements of financial position, as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the corresponding restated balances:

   Group
As Prior Period

Previously Adjustments Restated
   Reported   Add (Deduct)   Balance

December 31, 2009
Asset

Investment properties P 767.0 ( P 41.5) P 725.5

Liability
Deferred tax liability - net  66.6 ( 1.8) 64.8

Equity
Retained earnings 1,660.6 ( 39.7) 1,620.9

December 31, 2008
Asset

Investment property P 751.6 ( P 41.5) P 710.1

Liability
Deferred tax liability - net  72.3 ( 1.8) 70.5

Equity
Retained earnings 1,793.1 ( 39.7) 1,753.4

January 1, 2008
Asset

Investment property P 706.3 ( P 41.5) P 664.8

Liability
Deferred tax liability - net  40.9 ( 1.8) 39.1

Equity
Retained earnings 1,427.5 ( 39.7) 1,387.8

   Parent Company
As Prior Period

Previously Adjustments Restated
   Reported   Add (Deduct)   Balance

December 31, 2009
Asset

Investment property P 767.0 ( P 41.5) P 725.5
Liability

Deferred tax liability - net  71.9 ( 1.8) 70.1
Equity

Retained earnings 1,525.3 ( 39.7) 1,485.6
December 31, 2008

Asset
Investment property P 751.6 ( P 41.5) P 710.1

Liability
Deferred tax liability - net  79.2 ( 1.8) 77.4

Equity
Retained earnings 1,659.8 ( 39.7) 1,620.1

January 1, 2008
Asset

Investment property P 706.3 ( P 41.5) P 664.8
Liability

Deferred tax liability - net  40.8 ( 1.8) 39.0
Equity

Retained earnings 1,367.1 ( 39.7) 1,327.4

60

16. SERVICE FEES AND OTHER INCOME

This account is composed of the following:

   Group

   2010   2009   2008

Dividend income P 104.9 P - P -
Recovery on charged-off accounts 16.5 11.1 4.7
Gain on assets acquired 12.4 7.2 9.2
Service fees 1.9 95.6 20.7
Fair value gains - net 1.9 7.3 51.1
Gain on sale of property and equipment 0.9 10.7 -
Gain on sale of receivable - 62.6 -
Miscellaneous   39.8   24.4   13.9

   P   178.3  P   218.9  P   99.6